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VIETNA M ESE IN ITIATIVES IN ECO NO M IC TRA INING 

STATEM ENT O F FINANCIAL PO SITION 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

A SSETS 
Cash 
Grants receivable (Note B) 

Total assets 

LIA BILITIES 
Accounts payable 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS (Note A) 
Unrestricted 
Tem porarily restricted 

Total N et Assets 

Total liabilities and 
net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 3,777 
23,290 

$ 27,067 

$ 421 

421 

22,138 
4,508 

26_646 

M em orandum 
O nly 

D ecem ber 31, 2002 

$ 10,647 
!1,472 

$ 22,119 

$ 2,878 

2,878 

4,512 
14,729 

19,241 

$ 22,119 



VIETNAM ESE INITIATIV ES IN ECO N O M IC TRA ININ G  

REVENUES 
G rants 
Contributions 
Fund raising 
Program fees 
Other 
N et assets releas ed 
from restriction 

Total Revenues 

EXPENSES 
Personnel 
Payroll taxes 
Travel 

INCREASE IN  NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS, BEGINNIN G 
OF PERIOD 

NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD 

STATEM ENT O F ACTIVITIES 

Y ear ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

Tem porarily 
Unrestricted Restricted 

10,067 
14,077 
3,271 
3,066 

225,014 

255,495 

120,900 
9,561 
5,937 
29,704 
26,327 
25,785 
7,421 
2,440 
9,794 

237,869 

17,626 

4,512 

$ 22,138 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of th is statement 
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$ 212,793 
2,000 

(225,014) 

( 10,221) 

( 10,221) 

14,729 

$ 4.508 

Total 

$ 107,406 
7,979 
14,455 

280 

245,274 130,120 

120,900 
9,561 
5,937 
29,704 
26,327 
25,785 
7,421 
2,440 
9,.794L 

237,869 

7,405 

19,241 

$ 26.646 

47,968 
2,940 
2,307 
27,130 
14,293 
574 

5,854 
1,348 
8,465 

1 !0,879 

19,241 

$ 19,241 



VIETNAM ESE INITIATIVES IN ECON OM IC TRAININ G 

STATEM ENT OF CASH FLOW S 

Year ended December 31, 2003 

CASH FLOW S FROM  OPERATIN G ACTIVITIES 
Grant revenue 
Fund raising 
Other 

Paym ents to employees and suppliers 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY 
OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOW S FROM  IN VESTIN G ACTIVI TIES 

CA SH FLOW S FROM  FIN AN CIN G ACTIVI TIE S 

NE T IN CREASE (DECREASE) IN  CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVAL ENTS AT BEGINNING 
OF PERIOD 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVAL ENTS AT END OF PERI OD 

$ 200,975 
14,077 
18,494 

233,456 

(240,326) 

( 6,870) 

( 6,870) 

10,647 

$ 3,777 

M emorandum 
Only 

15 months ended 
December 31, 2002  

$ 95,934 
14,455 
8,259 

118,648 

(108,001) 

10,647 

10,647 

$ 7,405 $ 19,241 



V IETNA M ESE INITIA T IVES IN ECO N O M IC TRA IN IN G 

NOTES TO FINANCIA L STATEM ENTS 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE A - SUM ~LA.RY O F ACCO UNTIN G PO LICIES 

A summary of the Corporation's significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation 
of the accompan ying financial statements follow . 

1. Nature of Activities 

2. Presentation of Financial Statem ents 

3. Revenue Recoenition 

Grant revenue is recognized as it is earned in accordance with approved contracts 

4. Estim ates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity w ith generally accepted accounting 
principles requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 



VIETNA M ESE IN ITIA TIVES IN ECO N O M IC TRA IN IN G  

NO TES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS - CO NTINUED 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

N O TE A - SUM M A RY O F A CCO UNTIN G PO LICIES - CO NTIN U ED 

5. Pronertv and Eouinm en 

It is the policy of the corporation to capitalize all property and equipment with an acquisition cost 
in excess of $5,000. 

6. A dyertising Expenses 

Advertising expenses are expensed as incurred, and amounted to $1,158 for the year 

The Corporation is a not-for-profit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 
501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

8. Fair Values of Financial Instrum ents 

The carrying am ounts of cash and cash equivalents reported in the statement of financial position 
approxim ate fair values because of the short m aturities of those instrum ents. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Corporation considers all investments with 
original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

N O TE B - G RANTS RE CEIV ABLE 

Grants receivable at D ecember 31,2003, are as follows 

$ 10,474 

5,965 
6.851 

All receivables at December 31, 2003 are considered collectible, accordingly, an allowance for doubtful 
accounts is not presented. 



V IETNA M ESE IN ITIA TIVES IN  EC O N O M IC TRA IN IN G 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS - CONTINUED 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

NOTE C - SCHEDULE OF FUN CTIONAL EXPENSES 

Personnel 
Payroll taxes 
Travel 
Operating services 
Operating supplies 
Professional services 
Fund raising expenses 
Contributions 
Equipm ent 
Total 

Program  
Expenses 
$ 120,900 

9,561 
3,846 
24,731 
26,273 
25,785 

9,735 
$ 220,831 

N O TE D - O PERATING LEA SE CO M M ITM ENT 

General and 
Administrative 

$ 

2,091 
4,973 

54 

2,440 
59 

$ 9,617 

N O TE E - BOARD O F DIRECTORS' CO M PENSATIO N 

Fund 
Raising 
$ - 

7,421 

$ 7,421 

Total 
$ 120,900 

9,561 
5,937 
29,704 
26,327 
25,785 
7,421 
2,440 
9 794 

$ 237,869 

The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation was paid to any board 
m ember. 

N O TE F - ECONO M IC DEPENDENCY 

The Corporation receives a substantial am ount of its revenue from funds provided through 
governmental grants. The grant amounts are administered each year by the State of Louisiana and the 
City of New Orleans. If significan t budget cuts are made at the State or City level, the amount of the 
funds the organization receives could be reduced significantly and have an  adverse impact on its 
operation. At the tim e of completion of the exami nation of the Corporation's financial statements, 
m an agem ent was not aw are of any actions taken that w ould adversely affect the amount of funds the 
organization will receive in the next fiscal year. 

Approximately 86%  of the corporation's support for the year was from governm ental grants 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Y ear ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

There were no findings for the current year or the prior year 

There were no questioned costs. 

A management letter was not issued for the year ended December 31, 2003 

t4 


